of the Companies Act, 2013, read with Rule 14 of the 
Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 (including 
any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof 
for the time being in force), consent of the Members  
of the Company be and is hereby accorded for  
payment of remuneration of `1,50,000/- (Rupees One 
Lac Fifty Thousand only) plus applicable taxes and out 
of pocket expenses, for conducting audit of the cost 
accounting records of the Company for the financial  
year 2021-22 as may be applicable to the Company, to 

M/s. V.K. Jain & Co., Cost Accountants (Firm’s Registration

[...]

Board of Directors in its meeting held on 1st June, 2021 has 
re-appointed M/s. V. K. Jain & Co., Cost Accountants (Firm’s 
Registration number: 00049) as Cost Auditors for conducting 
audit of the cost records of the Company as applicable to the 
Company for the financial year 2021-22 at a remuneration of 
` 1,50,000/- (Rupees One Lac Fifty Thousand Only) plus taxes 
as applicable and out of pocket expenses.

In accordance with the provisions of Section 148 of the 
Companies Act, 2013 and Rules made thereunder, the 
remuneration to be paid to the Cost Auditors has to be 
ratified by the Shareholders of the Company.

[...]

has been entered into by the Company with Mr. Aditya 
V. Agarwal on 1st June, 2021. The main terms of his re-
appointment as Executive Chairman are furnished below: 

A.	 PERIOD OF APPOINTMENT:  1st November, 2021 to 
31st October, 2024.

B.	 i)	 SALARY: Salary shall be in the range of `11,00,000/- 
(Rupees Eleven Lac Only) to `13,00,000/- (Rupees 
Thirteen Lac Only) per month, payable monthly. The 
Annual increment will be considered by the Board of 
Directors of the Company.

ii)	 BONUS: As per rules of the Company.

iii)	 PERQUISITES:	

a.	 Unfurnished accommodation shall be provided 
by the Company.

[...]

Vivek Chawla on 7th 
December, 2020. The main terms of his appointment as 
Whole-time Director, as contained in the said agreement are 
furnished below:

A.	 PERIOD OF APPOINTMENT: 2nd December 2020 to 1st 
December 2023.

B.	 i)	 SALARY : Basic salary: `16,50,000/- (Rupees Sixteen 
Lac Fifty Thousand only) per month.

Based on the merit and performance of the 

Company, Annual increment will be sanctioned by 
the Chairman, subject to a monetary ceiling of 15% 
per annum.

ii)	 BONUS: As per rules of the Company.

iii)	 PERQUISITES :

a.	 House Rent Allowance of ` 8,25,000/- (Rupees 
Eight Lac Twenty Five Thousand Only) per 
month. 

b.	 Special Allowance of ` 4,70,635/- (Rupees Four 
Lac Seventy Thousand Six Hundred Thirty Five 
Only) per month.

c.	 Performance Linked Allowance of `75,24,000/- 
(Rupees Seventy Five Lac Twenty Four Thousand 
only) per annum.

d.	 Reimbursement of Medical Allowance for self 
and dependent   family members (Limited 
to spouse, children and dependent parents), 
subject to a monetary ceiling of one month’s 
salary.

e.	 Leave Travel Allowance for self and dependent